BARRIER

BWT WATER FILTERS

We care about your water



USER MANUAL

The BARRIER pitcher filter is designed for tap drinking water purification. All
BARRIER pitcher filters are completed with BARRIER replaceable filter
cartridges. Depending on the type of the cartridge in the set, pitcher filters
efficiently purify water of available chlorine, organic and_inorganic
compounds, heavy-metal ions and other contaminants. They also
deodorize water and eliminate unpleasant aftertastes.

Easy-fill cover*

Cartridge replacement
indicator®

Funnel

Replaceable filter
cartridge

Pitcher

Water volume
measurement scale*

*availability of easy-fill, cartridge replacement indicator and water volume measurement scale depend
on the model of pitcher filter.

REPLACEABLE CARTRIDGE FUNCTIONALITY
AND SERVICE LIFE

To identify when to replace your cartridge, use the table below and a
resource indicator (if available).

Table 1. Advisable frequency of cartridge replacement dependent on the

number of users.
Replaceable Maximum
filter artridge | resource, | -

BARRIER Standard 3001/80gal | =90days =30days
BARRIER Hardness 3501 =90 days ~30days
BARRIER Ultra 3001/80gal | =90days ~30days
BARRIER Complex 3501 =90 days =30days
BARRIER Alka + 3501 =90 days ~60days | =~30days

Cartridge service life from start of use is no more than 3 months, the volume
of filtered water notwithstanding.

ATTENTION!

Cartridges are not designed to purify microbiologically unsafe water,
aside from BARRIER Ultra cartridges.

OPERATION AND STORAGE GUIDELINES

The manufacturer warrants regular operation of the filter provided that
the user has observed the terms of operation and storage.
« Prior to use, wash the funnel, pitcher and cover with mild soap solution,
splash with clear water and rub dr

« Protect the pitcher filter from impacts.

« Wash the funnel and pitcher with a mild soaﬁ solution, splash them with
clear water and rub dry at least once a montt

- All parts of BARRIER pitcher filters, except covers with resource indicators,
can be washed in a dishwasher. The temperature in the dishwasher is not
recommended to exceed 40 °C.

- Do not allow the filter to remain in direct sunlight for a long time.

- In case of long pauses in the operation of the filter (3 or more days),
pour filtered water out and rub garts of the filter dry with a clean
towel. Before you start using the filter again, repeat the procedure of
preparing it for operation.

«In the winter period, as well as in the case of using high oxygen water,
filtration through the cartridge can slow down or entirely stop. In this
case, unscrew the replaceable cartridge from the funnel and shake it
several times or soak in cold tap water (until fully submerged) for 5-10
minutes.

« The temperature of purified water should not exceed +35 °C. The starting
perfﬁrmance of areplaceable cartridge (filtration speed) is at least three liters
per hour.

. The storage temperature of a pitcher filter is noted on the box: from -25 ©
+40 °C, except pitcher filters using BARRIER Ultra replaceable
cartrldges (from +5 °C to + 40 °C).

- After the expiry date discard as household waste.

The manufacturer retains the right to make changes in the construction of a
component, as long as they don't impair its operation.
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PREPARING FILTERS FOR OPERATION

1. Wash parts of the filter thoroughly.
2. Screw a replaceable cartridge all the way into the funnel.
3.1t is essential to pour out the first two portions of purified water.

The first liters of purified water can contain a small amount of carbon dust.
When replacing a cartridge, remove the old one and repeat pp. 1-3.

In the process of using the filter some carbon particles can make it to purified
water. It is safe to drink and not indicative of malfunction of the replaceable
cartridge.

CARTRIDGE RESOURCE INDICATOR

Some models of pitcher filters are equipped with resource indicators that
allow you to see when to replace the cartridge.

PITCHER FILTERS

with MechanicIndicators

After you install a replaceable cartridge, turn the cover of the pitcher over and
note the date which is closest to installation in the respective box of the
indicator. Align the current month with the number of users (Fig. 1).

Fig.1 Fig.2
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A recommended date to replace the cartridge will be shown in a box on the

front (Fig. 2).
PITCHER FILTERS
with Electronic LED Indicators

The amount of remaining functionality is defined by two simultaneous
parameters:

1. Time since camldge replacement.

2. Volume of purified water.

The indicator is equipped with a special sensor, which defines the time and
the slope angle of the pitcher when water pours out. These parameters are
translated into the volume of water that has been already poured out, i.e.
purified.

Press unti green
It's easy to switch the indicator on. backlight appears
Press the button and hold for 2 seconds

until green light appears.

Mode of Operation:

Backlighting of the indicator will automatically start when the pitcher is
tilted, if the volume of poured water is more than 150 ml

Green backlight means there’s more than 15% of resource left.
Yellowllght less than 15%.

Red light - the cartridge needs to be replaced and the indicator to be
restarted.

<15 % resource.

> 15 % resource

The resource s depleted

Restart:

After a new cartridge is installed, press the button and hold for 2 seconds until
the green backlight appears. Now the indicator is restarted.

ATTENTION!

The service life of the indicator is limited with batteries. After the end of its
service life the indicator is to be extracted and replaced with a new one.

WTDOBARRIER

:Esr WATER FILTER TECHNOLOGIES

Made in Russia.
Manufacturer: BWT BARRIER RUS, 2 Noginsk-Tekhnopark Territory, Noginsk
District, Moscow Region, 142407, Russia. www.barrier.ru/en.

See the manufacture date of the pitcher filter, its name and the type of a
replaceable cartridge completed into the set on the individual box of the
pitcher filter.



MANUAL DE OPERACION

La jarra filtradora BARRIER esté disefiada para purificar el agua potable que
vine del grifo. Todas las jarras-filtros BARRIER estan equipadas con
cartuchos de filtro reemplazables de la misma marca BARRIER.
Dependiendo del tipo de cartucho incluido en el paquete, el filtro es capaz
de purificar efectivamente el agua del cloro activo, compuestos orgénicos e
inorgénicos, iones de metales pesados y otros contaminantes. Puede
suprimir olores y sabores desagradables.

Tapa Easy-fill*

Indicador de la fecha
de reemplazo del
crtucho

Embudo de llenado

Cartucho de filtro
reemplazable

Reservorio de agua
filtrada

Escala de volumen*

*la funcion de llenado facil (easy-fill) el indicador de la fecha de reemplazo y la escala de medir el
volumen del agua dependen del modelo del dispositivo.

VIDA UTIL DE LOS CARTUCHOS

Para determinar la fecha de reemplazo del cartucho use la tabla y el
indicador de vida util (si esta presente).

Tabla 1. Frecuencia recomendada de reemplazo de los cartuchos en funcién
del nimero de usuarios.

Cartucho de filtro
reemplazable
BARRIER Standard =90 dias
BARRIER Hardness 350 =90 dias
BARRIER Ultra 300 =90 dias
BARRIER Complex 350 =90 dias
BARRIER Alka + 3501 =90 dias

La vida til de los cartuchos desde el inicio de su operacion no debe superar
los 3 meses, independientemente de la cantidad de agua filtrada.

iATENCION!

Los cartuchos no estdn disefiados para el tratamiento de agua
microbiolégicamente insegura, a excepcion del cartucho “BARRIER Ultra .

RECOMENDACIONES DE OPERACION Y
ALMACENAMIENTO

El fabricante garantiza la calidad del filtro a condicién de que se cumpla
con los requerimientos para la operacion y el almacenamiento.

- Antes de usar la jarra, enjuague con agua jabonosa el embudo, el reservorio
de agua filtrada y la tapa, enjuaguelo todo con agua limpia y ponga a secar.

- Proteger el dispositivo de golpes.

« Al menos una vez al mes hay que lavar el embudo y la jarra con una solucién
jabonosa suave, enjuagar con agua limpia y secar.

- Todas las partes de los filtros BARRIER, excepto las tapas con indicador de vida
atil, son aptas para maqulnas IavavaJlIIas En caso de lavar a maquina la
ter illas no debe superar los 40 °C.

- Evitela expos|c|on prolongada a Ia luz solar directa.

- En caso de interrupciones prolongadas en la operacién del filtro (3 dias o
més), se debe drenar el agua filtrada y las partes del filtro deben secarse con
una toalla limpia. Antes de volver a usar el filtro, repita el procedimiento de
preparacion del filtro para su uso.

« En invierno, asi como cuando se usa agua con un alto contenido de oxigeno
disuelto, es posible que se reduzca el flujo de filtrado a través de los cartuchos
0 su cese por completo. En este caso, desenrosque el cartucho extraible del
embudo y agitelo o remdjelo varias veces (de modo que quede
completamente cubierto con agua) durante 5-10 minutos en el agua fria del
grifo.

- La temperatura del agua tratada no debe superar +35 °C. La capacidad inicial
del cartucho reemplazable (tasa de filtracion) es de al menos tres litros por
hora,

« La temperatura de almacenamiento del dispositivo se indica en la caja de
embalaje y varia de -25 °C a +40 °C, a excepcion del modelo equipado con un
cartucho de filtro“BARRIER Ultra” (de +5 °Ca + 40 °C).

« Al expirar la vida util de un cartucho hay que desecharlo conforme al
reglamento para desechos domésticos.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios en el disefio del
producto que no afecten su funcionamiento.

REPARACION DEL FILTRO PARA SU US

1. Enjuague bien las piezas del filtro.
2. Enrosque el cartucho de reemplazo en el embudo hasta ag)retar.
3. Asegurese de drenar las dos primeras porciones de agua filtrada.

En los primeros litros de agua purificada puede aparecer una pequefa
cantidad de polvo de carbén.

Al reemplazar el cartucho retire el usado y repita los pasos 1-3.

En el proceso de operacion es é)osmle que aparezcan unas insignificantes
particulas de carbén en el agua filtrada LasJJartlculas no son dafiinas para la
salud y no indican un mal funcionamiento del cartucho.

INDICADOR DE LA VIDA UTIL RESTANTE
DEL CARTUCHO

Algunos modelos de la jarra-filtro estan dotados de un indicador de la vida util
restante del cartucho que pueden ayudarle a determinar la fecha de reemplazo.

JARRAS-FILTRO con indicador mecanico

Después de instalar un nuevo cartucho reemplazable gire la tapa de la jarra,
ponga en la ventanilla correspondiente del indicador la fecha de instalacion.
Combine el mes actual con el indice de la cantidad de usuarios (Fig. 1).

Fig. 1 Fig.2
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Al mismo tiempo, en la ventanilla de la parte frontal aparece la fecha
recomendada para el reemplazo del cartucho (Fig. 2).

JARRAS-FILTRO con indicador LED electrénico

La determinacion de la vida atil restante se realiza simultaneamente
mediante dos pardmetros:

1. Segun el tiempo pasado desde la ultima sustitucion del cartucho.

2. Segun el volumen de agua filtrada.

Elindicador esta equipado con un sensor especial que determina el tiempo
y el éngulo de inclinacién de la jarra en el momento en que sale el agua;
estos parametros se transforman en el volumen de agua derramada (y, por
lo tanto, filtrada).

Presione y mantenga hasta
Es bastante facil poner el indicador en marcha. Queapareza elverde
Debe mantener presionado el botén durante 2
segundos hasta que aparezca el color verde.

Modo de opera

Lailuminacién delindicador funciona autométicamente cuando se inclina
la jarra si el volumen de agua filtrada vertida es superior a 150 ml.

La luz verde significa que resta mas del 15% de la vida util.
Luz amarilla - menos del 15%.
Luz roja - es necesario reemplazar el cartucho y reiniciar el indicador.

< 15%delavida it <15% de lavida it

Volver a operar:

Una vez reemplazado el cartucho se debe mantener presionado el botén durante
2 segundos hasta que aparezca el color verde. El indicador est reiniciado.

iATENCION!

La duracion del indicador depende de la vida til de las baterias. Una vez
caducadas hay que sacar el indicador usado e instalar uno nuevo.

BWTOBARRIER

Hecho en Rusia.
Fabricante: BWT BARRIER RUS, 2 Territorio de Noginsk-Tekhnopark, distrito
de Noginsk, Region de Mosc, 142407, Rusia. www.barrier.ru/en.

Busque dentro de la caja de embalaje de la jarra la fecha de fabricacién de la
jarrafiltro, el nombre y el tipo de cartucho reemplazable incluido.




MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

Cana filtranta BARRIER este destinata filtrarii apei potabile din retelele de
furnizare apa centralizate. Toate canile filtrante BARRIER se doteaza cu
cartuse filtrante BARRIER. In functie de tipul cartusului, cana filtranta
curata eficient apa de clor activ, compusi organici si anorganici, ioni de
metale grele si alte impuritati. Inlatura mirosurile si gusturile neplacute.

Capac Easy-fill*

Indicator de schimb
al cartusului*

Palnie

Cartus filtrant
de schimb

Cana

Scala de masurare
avolumului de apa*
L

*prezenta functiei eas?« ill, aindicatorului de schimb al cartusului si a scalei de mésurare a volumului de
apa depinde de modelul filtrului-ulcior.

RESURSA $I TERMENUL DE UTILIZARE AL
CARTUSELOR FILTRANTE

Pentru determinarea termenului de inlocuire al cartusului utilizati tabelul si
indicatorul resursei (in cazul prezentei acestuia).

Tabelul 1. Periodicitatea recomandatd de inlocuire a cartusului
in dependenta de numarul de utilizatori.

Cartus filtra
de schimb
BARRIER Standard
BARRIER Hardness 350 Iltrl
BARRIER Ultra 300 litri
BARRIER Complex 350 litri
BARRIER Alka + 350 litri =90zile =60 zile =30zile

Termenul de functionare a cartusului de la inceputul exploatérii este
de pand la 3 luni, indiferent de cantitatea apei filtrate.

ATENTIE!

Cartusele nu sunt destinate filtrarii apei periculoase in aspect
microbiologic, cu exceptia cartusului “BARRIER Ultra”.

RECOMANDARI PENTRU UTILIZARE §I
DEPOZITARE

Producdtorul garanteaza functionarea calitativd a filtrului cu conditia
respectarii cerintelor de utilizare si pastrare.

- Tnainte de utilizare spélati palnia, cana si capacul cu solutie slaba de
sapun, clatiti cu apa curata si stergeti pana la uscat.

- Protejati cana filtranta de lovituri.

- Este necesar cel putin o datd pe lund sa spdlati palnia, cana si capacul cu
solutie slaba de sapun, sa clatiti cu apa curata si stergeti pana la uscat.

- Toate componentele canilor filtrante BARRIER, cu exceptia capacelor
dotate cu indicatorul resursei, pot fi sFaIate in masinile de spdlat vase.
Temperatura recomandatd pentru spalarea in masina de spalat vase nu
trebuie sa depaseasca 40 °C.

. NLI.I permiteti aflarea indelungata a filtrului sub actiunea directa a razelor
solare.

- In caz de intreruperi indelungate in functionarea filtrului (3 zile si mai
mult) apa filtrata urmeaza a fi varsata, iar elementele filtrului trebuie
%terse uscat cu un prosop curat. Inainte de a incepe din nou utilizarea

Itrului, repetati procedura pregatirii filtrului pentru functionare.

- In perioada de iarn, precum si in cazul utilizarii apei cu continut ridicat al
oxigenului dizolvat, este posibild scaderea vitezei de filtrare a apei prin
cartus sau incetarea ei completa. In acest caz extrageti cartusul de
schimb din pélnie,il agitati de cateva sau puneti cartusul pe 5-10 min. in
apa rece de robinet (astfel ca aceasta s fie complet acoperit cu apa), dupa
care se instalaeaza cartusul in palnie.

- Temperatura apei care se filtreaza poate fi pana la 35 °C. Productivitatea

initiala a cartusului de schimb (viteza de filtrare) - cel putin trei litri pe ora.

« Temperatura de pastrare a canii filtrante (indicat si pe ambalaj) este de la
-25 °C pana la +40 °C cu exceptia canilor filtrante , dotate cu cartus de
schimb «BARRIER Ultra» (de la +5 °C pana la +40 °C).

- Dupé expirarea termenului de valabilitate se gestioneaza ca deseuri
menajere.

Producétorul isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari arhitecturii componentelor
atat timp cat aceste modificari nu vor impiedica utilizarea acestora.
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PREGATIREA FILTRULUI PENTRU FUNCTIONARE

1. Spalati bine elementele filtrului.
2.Insurubati cartusul de schimb in pélnie pana la fixare.
3. Obligatoriu vérsati primele doua portiuni de apé filtrata.

Tn primii litri de apé filtrata este posibila aparitia unei cantititi mici de praf de carbune.
La schimbul cartusului eliminati cartusul vechi si repetati punctele 1-3.

in procesul utilizérii deasemenea este posibild aparitia particulelor de
carbune in apa filtrata. Acest faﬁt nu prezinta pericol pentru sanatate si nu
atestd defectiunea casetei de schimb.

INDICATORUL RESURSEI CARTUSULUI

Unele modele ale canilor filtrante sunt dotate cu indicator de resurs, care Va
ofera posibilitatea determinarii timpului de inlocuire al acesteia.

CANI FILTRANTE

cu indicator mecanic

Dupa ce ati instalat noul cartus de schimb, intoarceti capacul canii, afisati in
césu'ia corespunzatoare a indicatorului numarul cel mai apropiat la data de
instalare. Aliniati luna curenta cu indicatorul numarului de utilizatori (Fig. 1).

Fig.1 Fig.2

Simultan in casuta de pe partea din fatd a capacului se va afisa data
recomandata pentru inlocuirea cartusului (Fig. 2).

CANI FILTRANTE
cu indicator electronic LED

Determinarea resursei restante se efectueaza simultan dupa doi parametri:
1. Dupad timpul expirat din momentul inlocuirii cartusului.

2. Dupa volumul apei filtrate.

Indicatorul este echipat cu un senzor special, ce determina timpul
unghiul de inclinare al canii in momentul scurgeii arel acesti parametrl
sunt recalculati in volumul apei varsate (si respectiv filtrate).

Apasalina aaparf
Conectarea indicatorului este foarte simpla. indicatieide culoare verde
Este necesar de apasat si tinut butonul in decurs un
de 2 secunde pana la aparitia indicatiei de culoare
verde.

Regimul de lucru:

Lumina indicatorului se conecteaza automat la inclinarea canii, daca
volumul apei filtrate varsate depaseste 150 ml.

Lumina verde inseamna, ca au ramas mai mult de 15% din resursa.
Lumina galbena — mai putin de 15%.

Lumina rosie - este necesara inlocuirea casetei si restartarea indicatorului.
<15% din resursa

>15% dinresursa Resursa este epuizats

Restartarea:

Dupa instalarea cartusului nou, apasati si tineti butonul in decurs de 2 secunde
pana la aparitia indicatiei de culoare verde. Indicatorul este restartat.

ATENTIE!

Durata de functionare a indicatorului este limitat de termenul de viata al
canii filtrante. In cazul in care indicatorul inceteaza sa functioneze inainte
de termen din anumite motive, se poate schimba cu un indicator nou.

BWTDOBARRIER

BEST WATER FILTER TECHNOLOGIES

Fabricat in Rusia.

Producator: BWT BARRIER RUS, Federatia Rusd, 142407, regiunea Moscova, raionul
Noginsk, Noginsk-Technopark, bloc 2. Importator: BrandBox SRL,
Bd. Marasesti, Nr. 20, Sector 4, Bucuresti. Tel.: 021 335 7905 / Fax: 021 335
7906. www.barrier.com.ro, office@barrier.com.ro.

Informatii despre: denumirea canii filtrante, data fabricarii, tipul primului cartus
filtrant, cu care este dotat setul, se pot gasi pe cutia individuala a canii filtrante.



OAHTIEZ XPHZHZ

Kavata pe @ihtpo vepou BARRIER mou mipoopiletat yia tov kaBapiopd tou
m’)og,lou vepol TG Ppuonc. Kdabe @iktpo-kavata BARRIER eivat
£QOSIAOPEVO pE £va QVTAANOKTIKO — @iNtpo TipwTNG Xprionc BARRIER.
Avdloya He TOv TOTMO TNG Kaotag pe Ttnv omoia gpodialetal, To
@iktpo-kavdta kabapilel amoSoTikd To vePO amd TO EVEPYO XAWPILO,
OPYAVIKEG Kall XAWPOOPYAVIKEC EVWOELG, IOVTA Bapéwv HETAMWY Kal GG
empPAapeic ouotes. EEapavilel SucAPETTEC OOHEC Kal YEVOELG.

Kanak Easy-fill*

Aeikmg uMavn(
Kaoétac*

Dhoxero

AvtaMakTiki
Kkaoéta giktpou

Kavara

Khipaka pétpnong
dykou vepou™®
L

*h diabean e Aﬂmup(ymg easy-fill, Tov 6mm'| aMavnc aviahhaktikou @iktpou kai TG Kijakag
ETpNaG GyKou vep ano o

OrKOZ XPHZHX KAI AIAPKEIA ZQHX TON
ANTAAAAKTIKQON OIATPQN

Ia Tov kaBopiopo mePIOSoL aANayrg KACETAG XPNOIMOTIOIEICTE TOV THvaKa
Kkat Tov Seiktn umohoimou (epdoov umapxel).

Mivakag 1. AN\ayr| KaGETAG, GUCTNVOUEVN AVAAOYA LE TOV APIBHO TWV XPNOTWY.

Tumog aviaMakTikou

giktpou

BARRIER Standard =30 npépeg
BARRIER Hardness 350\ =30 nuépec
BARRIER Ultra 300N | =~90nuépec | ~60 nuépec | =30 nuépec
BARRIER Complex 350N | ~90nuépec | ~60 nuépe | =30 nuépec
BARRIER Alka + 350N | ~90nuépec | ~60 nuépec | =30 nuépec

H S1dipketa {wnig Tou aviaMakTikou @iktpou and v évapén g xpriong tou Sev
unspguivzl TOUG 3 PrVEG, QVEEAPTITWG QTG TOV GYKO VEPOU TTOU EXEL KABAPIOTEL.

MPOLOXH!

Ta avtaMakTiké gidtpa Sev mpoopilovTal yia Tov KaBapiopd vepou Tou eivat
HIKPOPBIONOYIKA 1N AOPONEG, EKTOC o TO avTahhakTikd “BARRIER Ultra”.

LYMBOYAEZ A XPHZH KAl AMOOHKEYZH

O KATAOKEVAOTAG gyyvatal TNV Kahrj Aertoupyia Tou @iktpou epdoov
TNPOOUVTAL Ol 6POL XPRONG Kat AmoBAKEVOHC Tou.
« Mpw and v mpwn )S;\)nun TIPEMEL va TAEVETE TO XWVi, TV Kavdta Kat 1o
KOTTAKI JE OOTouVL, EEMAEVETE e KaBapo vepS Kat oKoUTTICETE KaAG.
+ Nampootartevete 1o QiTpo-kavdata and Tuxov XTurruata.
+ Mpémel ToUAGXIoTOV pia popd To priva va KabapiCeTe To xwvi Kat Ty kavérta
tpg\rgou e oamouvI, val Ta EEMAEVETE e GpBovo VePO Kal va Ta oKouTilete

- 'O\a Ta pépn Twv iktpwy-kavariv BARRIER, ektéq amé Ta kandkia pe Tov
Seiktn aMayng kaogtag, pmopody va muBolv oto muvtiplo matwv. H
ouUoTNVOpEVN BEPHOKPATIA YIa TTAUCILO OTO TIAUVTHPIO THATWV SeV TTPETEL VO
unepPaiver 40 °C.

+ Mnv a@rveTe 1o QIATPO GE APETO NAIAKO PWG Yia HEYEAN SIGPKEIQ.

+ Ze epimTwon nou Sev XPNOIHOTIOLE(TE TO QINTPO Yiat HeyAAn xpovik Sipketa
(mévw amd 3 ';9\JEPEC), TIpEMEl va aSEIGOETE TO PINTPAPIOHEVO VEPS Kal vat
okourioeTe kahd pe kaBapn metoéta ta e§aptipara tou @iktpou. Mpv
EeKIVAOETE va §avaypnotHonoIoETE To PiNTPo, emavaldPete T dladikadia
TIPOETOIAGIAG VIO AETOUPYia TOU QIATPOU.

« Kara ™ 6ICI§K€ICI G XEHEPIVIG TIEPIGE0U, aMA kat dTav ;Spnmponolslml
VEPO piE UPNAN TIEPIEKTIKOTNTA OE SIaAUEVO 0§YOVO (GUOaNISEC) Umopei va
pewBEel n TauTTa POrC HECW NG KACETAG, XTNV TPOKEIEVN TIEP(TTTWAN
£ePISWOTE TNV ATOCTIWHEVN KACETA AM6 TO XwVi KAl KOUVNOTE TNV HEPIKEC
@OPEC 1) BahTe TV KaoETa (0UTWG WOTE va £ival TAAPWGS KANUHHEVN HiE VEPD)
yia' 5-10 Aerrtd o€ Kpuo vepd Bpuonc.

+ H 6eppokpaoia tou kaBapi(pevou vepou Sev mpérel va unepBaivet +35 °C.
H apxiki] mopaywylkéTTta g anooTwpEVNS KaoETag (taxutnta tou
Ntpapiopatoc) Sev Ba gival Mydtepn armo Tpia Aitpa v wpa.

+ H @eppokpacia amobrikeuong Tou @iNtpou-kavaTag avagépeTal ot
OUOKeLaoia Tou (pl)«pou KavAaTag kat eivar and -25 °C éwg +40 °C e EEmpson
TwV QINTPWV-KAVOTWV TTIOU €Val £QOSIQOHEVA HE QMOOTIWHEVN KAOETA
:p|)\1pou"BARRIER Ultra”(am6 +5 °C éwc +40 °C).

+ Metd v nuepopnvia Aj&ng mpoPAEmeTal andppupn oTa oIKIaKA andBAnTa.

O KaTaoeKuaoTHG SiKalouTal va kavel alayég 0To OXESIO TTPOIGVTOG Ot OTToiEG
Sev embevivouy T Aertoupyia Tou.

MPOETOIMAZIA TOY OIATPOY MPOX AEITOYPTIA

1. Na M\éveTe Kahd Ta eapTrpaTa TG Kavatag.

2. BISWOTE T0 avTaANAKTIKO QIATPO OQIXTG OTO SOXELO.

3. Neta&Te Ta §U0 MPWTA YEUIOUATA PINTPAPICHEVOU VEPOU.

Ita mp@ra Aitpa KaBaPIOKEVOU VEPOU WTOPE( Va TAPOUCIAOTE HIKPH

TocoTNTa avBpakdokovng.

Ze mepimTwon aAAayrig Tou avTaAAAKTIKOU GINTPOU apalpéoTe TO TIAAIO Kat

emavohdPete Ta onpeia 1 éwg 3.

Katd tn xprion €miong Umopei va Eu@avioTouv ato Kabapd vepd Kamola

KOpKaTdKIQ avBpaka. Eival akivbuvo yia v uyeia kat Sev onpaivet
UOAEITOUPYIC TOU AVTAANGKTIKOU QIATPOU.

AEIKTHZ AIAPKEIAL ZOHX TOY
ANTAANAKTIKOY OIATPOY

Opiopéva povtéAa QINTpwv-kavativ £xouv Seiktn Gndgmcm {wrig o omoiog Ba
00 Bon6roEI Vo OPICETE TOV XpOVO AANAYIG TOU QVTAAAGKTIKOU QINTPOU.

OIATPA-KANATEX pe pnyavixo Seiktn

AQoU TOTIOPETOETE TO KAIVOUPIO AVTAAAKTIKO QINTPO, YUPIOTE TO KAMEKI TG
Kuvormc kat Bakte otnv avéhoyn Bupida Tou Seiktn Tov MO KOVTIVO OtV

epopnvia TomoBétnong apiBHo. TomoBeTOTE Tov TPEXOVTA Hiva He ToV
apl O TWV XPNOTWY (EIKOVa 1).

ewoval ewova2

Tautoxpova oty Bupida oty pmpootvy mAeupd Ba amekoviotel n
GUVICTWHEVN NUEPOUNVIA AN TOU QVTAAAKTIKOU GINTPOU (EIKOVA 2).

OIATPA-KANATEX pe nhextpoviké deiktn LED

O kabopiopoe Tou undotrou Sidpketag {wig yivetal Tautoxpova amé Tiq
800 TapapETPOUG:

1. A6 ToV XpOVo Tou EPAce amd TNV aAlayr} Tou aVTAAAAKTIKOU QIATPOU.
2. A6 Tov 0YKo Tou KaBaplopévou vepou.

O &eiktng eival epodlacpévog pe €181ké aloBntripa mou kabopilel Tov
XPOVO Kal TNV ywvia KAjong TG kavatag my wpa mou Byaivel 1o vepod,
aUTEG Ol TapApeTpol umooyilovtal o Oyko xpnotpomoinuévou (dpa
@INTPapIopéVoL) VEPOU.

. . ; . Mgt o cgavore
Eivat apketd eUkoAo va avoigete Tov Seiktn. o npnmvn QuTa
[Mpémel va MATACETE Kall VAl KPATHOE TO TARKTPO yia
2 SEUTEPOAETTTA PEXPIL VO EUPAVIOTEL TO TIPAGIVO
PWTAKL.

Tpomog Aettoupyiag:

O QWTIOUOC OTOV SEIKTN AEITOUPYET AUTOHATA PE TNV KNION TNG KAVATAC, EPOoOV
0 OYKOG TOU XPNOIHOTIOINHEVOU GINTPAPICHEVOU VEPOU givat Tavw amd 150 ml.

Tonpacvo c;wc ONpaivel 0Tt anopével avw and 15% Siapketa {wiic.
To KI\'pIVO 1yOTEPO and 15%.

To KOKKIVO — TIpETEL va aANAEETE TO aVTAMAKIKO QIATPO Kal va KAVETe
£Mavekkivnon tou Seiktn.

> 15 % Sidpketac lorc < 15% Budpeiac {wric

Vida it agotada

Emavekkivnon:

Metamy 1onoet-:rg N KAVoUPIoU AVTOMNAKTIKOU (pl)prOU TIOTAOTE Kal KpaTioTe
T0 TAAKTPO yia 2 EUTEPONETTTA HEXP! VO EPPAVIOTEL TO TIPACIVO QWTAKL EXETE
KAvel Emavekkivnon Tou Seiktn.

MPOZOXH!

H &idpketa Aetrroupyiag Tou Seiktn meplopiletat pe n Siapkeia {wrg Twv
pratapov. Meta m Mén Sidpketag Aerroupyiag o malatdg Seiktng
a@atpeitat Kat avtaAAACOETal HE KAVOUPIO.

BWTDBARRIER

Kataokevdletal otn Pwoia.
Karaokeuaotic BWT- BARRIER RUS, Pwotkiy Opoorovdia, 142407, meploxry Moo?(u
{a Noginsk, cuvoiia, Noglnsk Technopark, 2. Eiodyetau an6 "Aqua Hellas'™
I0TIKOG EI0AYWYEDS - QVTITPOOWITOC Y EMada. Qpaiokaotpou 18
ZTavpoUnoln, @eocahovikn,. ThA.: 2310670770, www arrier-filters.gr.

Mropeite va 8efte v ovopasia Tou GINTpou-KavATag, Tov TUMO Tou aVIEAAKTIKOU
@ITPOU  TO  OTIOI0  CUMMEPIAQY €Tl OTO  OUVONO, OTN OUCKEUQGIa Tou
@iNtpou-Kavdrag oag.




UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

bokal BARRIER je namenjen za preci¢avanje vodovodske vode
Svi filter-bokali BARRIER su opremljeni zamenljivim patronama
za ﬁltnran{e vode BARRIER. U zavisnosti od tipa patrone u kompletu,
filter-bokal efikasno Cisti vodu od aktivnog hlora, organskih i neorganskih
jedinjenja, jona teskih metala, kamenca i druglh zagadenja. Uklanja
neprijatne mirise i sporedne ukuse.

Fllter

Poklopac Easy-fill*

Indikator zamene
patrone*

Levak

Zamenljiva filter
patrona

Bokal

Skala za merenje
zapremine vode*

*prisustvo funkcije easy-fill, indikatora zamene patrone i skale za merenje zapremine vode zavisi
od modela filter-bokala.

RADNI VEK 1 ROK UPOTREBE KASETA
NA SKIDANJE
Za odredivanje roka zamene kasete koristite tabelu i indikator radnog veka
(ako postoji).

Tabela 1. Preporu¢ena periodi¢nost zamene kasete u zavisnosti od broja
korisnika.

Broj korisnika

P Maksimalni
Patrona za filtriranje radnivek, | - >
BARRIER Standard 3001 =60 dana
BARRIER Hardness 3501 =60 dana
BARRIER Ultra 3001 =60dana
BARRIER Complex 3501 =60 dana
BARRIER Alka + 3501 =60 dana

Rok uf)olrebe patrona od pocetka koris¢enja je najvide 3 meseca, bez obzira
na koli¢inu filtrirane vode.

OBRATITE PAZNJU!

Patrone nisu namenjene za preci$¢avanje vode koja je mikrobioloski
neispravna, osim patrone “BARRIER Ultra”.

PREPORUKE ZA UPOTREBU | SKLADISTENJE

Proizvoda¢ garantuje kvalitetan rad filtera pod uslovom postovanja
preporuka za upotrebu i skladitenje.

« Pre Ipocetka upotrebe potrebno je oprati levak, bokal i Eoklopac
razblazenim rastvorom sa sapunom, ¢istom vodom i suvo obrisati.

- Cuvajte filter-bokal od udaraca.

- Potrebno najrede jednom mesecno prati levak i bokal razblazenim
rastvorom sa sapunom, &istom vodom i suvo brisati

« Svi delovi filter-bokala BARRIER, osim poklopaca sa indikatorom
radnog veka, su pogodni za pranje u masini za sudove. Pri tom,
preporucena temperatura pranja u masini za sudove ne treba da
prelazi 40 °C.

- Izbegavajte dugotrajno izlaganje filtera pod direktnim suncevim
zracima.

« U slu¢aju dugotrajnih prekida u koris¢enju filtera (3 dana i vise)
filtriranu vodu potrebno izliti, a delove filtera suvo obrisati. Pre
ponovne upotrebe filtera ponovite proceduru pripreme filtera za rad.

- Tokom zimskog perioda, kao i u slucaju upotrebe vode s visokim
sadrzajem rastvorenog kiseonika, mogu¢ je pad brzine filtriranja
vode ili njegov potpun prestanak. U ovom slucaju odvrnite
zamenljivu patronu iz levka i nekoliko puta protresite ili ostavite
patronu u hladnoj vodi (tako da bude potpuno pokrivena vodom)
5-10 minuta.

- Maksimalna temperatura vode koja se preciscava je +35 °C. Pocetni
ucinak patrone (brzina filtriranja) - najmanje tri litre na sat.

- Temperatura skladistenja filter-bokala je navedena na kutiji i iznosi
-25 °C do +40 °C, osim filter-| bokala opremljemh patronom za
ﬁhnran]e”BARRIER Ultra” (+5 °C do + 40 °C).

- Poisteku roka upotrebe odloziti kao kucnl otpad.

Proizvoda¢ zadrzava pravo da menja konstrukciju proizvoda bez
pogoriavanja njegovog rada.
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PRIPREMA FILTERA ZA RAD

1. Dobro operite delove filtera.
2. Zavrnite zamenljivu patronu u levak do kraja.
3. Obavezno izlijte prve dve porcije precis¢ene vode.

U prvim litrima precis¢ene vode moguce je pojavljivanje male koli¢ine
ugljene prasine.

Prilikom zamene patrone uklonite staru patronu i ponovite stavke 1-3.

Tokom upotrebe takode je mogu¢ ulazak cestica uglja u filtriranu vodu. Ovo
je bezbedno po zdravlje i ne govori o neispravnosti zamenljive patrone.

INDIKATOR RADNOG VEKA KASETE

Neki modeli filter-bokala imaju indikator radnog veka, koji ¢e Vam pomoci
da odredite vreme zamene patrone.

FILTER-BOKALI
s mehanickim indikatorom zamene patrone

Posle ugradnje nove patrone, okrenite poklopac bokala, podesite u
odgovarajucem prozor¢icu indikatora dan najblizi datumu ugradnje patrone.
Spojite trenutni mesec s pokaziva¢em broja korisnika (slika 1).

Slika1 Slika 2

o

Istovremeno u prozor¢i¢u na prednjoj strani idikatora ce se prikazati preporucen
datum zamene patrone (slika 2).

FILTER-BOKALI

s elektronskim LED indikatorom

Odredivanje preostalog radnog veka se vrsi istovremeno na osnovu dva
parametra:

1. Po vremenu proteklom od trenutka zamene patrone.

2. Po kolicini filtrirane vode.

Indikator je opremljen posebnim senzorom, koji odreduje vreme i ugao
nagiba bokala u trenutku kada se izliva voda; ovi parametri - se
preracunavaju u koli¢inu izasle filtrirane vode.

Pritsnite do poave z¢lenog
Indikator se uklju¢uje na jednostavan nacin. pozadinskog osvetenja
Potrebno je pritisnuti i drzati dugme 2 sekunde

do pojavljivanja zelenog pozadinskog osvetljenja.

Nacin rada:

Pozadinsko osvetljenje na indikatoru aktivira se automatskl pri nagibu
bokala, ako koli¢ina izasle filtrirane vode iznosi preko 150 ml.

Zeleno pozadinsko osvetljenje znaci da je preostalo preko 15% radnog veka.
Zuto pozadinsko osvetljenje — ispod 15%.
Crveno pozadinsko osvetljenje - potrebno zameniti patronu i ponovo
pokrenuti indikator.

>15 % radnog veka

<15 % radnog veka Radni vek e itrosen

Ponovno pokretanje:

Posle ugradnje nove patrone, pritisnite i drzite dugme 2 sekunde do pojavljivanja
pozadinskog osvetljenja zelene boje. Indikator je ponovo pokrenut.

OBRATITE PAZNJU!

Rok upotrebe indikatora je ograni¢en radnim vekom baterija. Posle
zavrietka roka upotrebe, stari indikator se vadi i zamenjuje za novi.

WTDOBARRIER

:Esr WATER FILTER TECHNOLOGIES

Proizvedeno u Rusiji.

Proizvoda¢: Lokacija Noginsk-Tehnopark br. 2, 142407, Noginski rejon,
Moskovska oblast, Ruska Federacija. Uvoznik: CETUS International, Srbija,
Beograd, Zdravka Celara4 Tel.:011/675 0605, 063 / 438 386. www.cetus.co.rs

Datum proizvodnje filter-bokala, naziv filter-bokala, tip zamenljive patrone
u njegovom kompletu, mozete videti na pakovanju (kutiji) filter-bokala.



WHCTPYKLIUA 3A YNIOTPEBA

OuntbpHaTa KaHa BARRIER e npeaHasHayeHa 3a npeuncTBaHe Ha nuTeiiHa
Bopa. Bcuukn kannm BARRIER ca o6opyaBaHu CbC cMeHsieM GuITbpeH
naTpoH BARRIER. B 3aBMCMMOCT OT BiAa Ha NaTPOHa, BK/IOYEH B KOMNNEKTa,
BOAarTa ce npeyncTea €¢EKTI/IBHO OT XNOp, OPraHNYHN N HEOPraHUYHU Cbe-
[AVIHEHUS, IOHMN Ha TEXKM MeTanm 1 Apyri 3ambpcuteny. lMpemaxsar ce He-
NPUATHUTE MUPU3MW 1 BKYCOBE Ha BoAaTa.

Easy-fill kanak*

WHAUKaTop 33 cMAHa
Ha punTbpa*

[opHa YacT Ha kaHaTa

(meHsem GuATbpeH
naTpoH

Kana

MepuTenna ckana
lza HWBOTO Ha BOfaTa™

*HanudmeTo Ha dyHKuWATa easy-fill, uHAVKTOP 3a CMAHa Ha GUATBPA 1 MepUTEAHaTa CKana 3a HUBOTO
Ha BOAATa 3BUCAT OT MOAENA Ha GUATBPHATA KaKa.

PECYPC W EKCTIOATALIUOHEH MUBOT
HA OUNTPUTE

M3non3sgaiite Tabnuuata 1 HAMKaTOpa 3a pecypca (ako vMa TakbB), 3a Aa
onpepenuTe Kora fja cMeHuTe Guatbpa.

Tabnuua 1. MpenopbuunTenHa YeCToTa Ha NOAMAHA Ha KaceTy B 3aBUCUMOCT

0T 6poA Ha noTpebuTenuTe.
Bpoit noTpebutenn
I N TN

CwveHsiem punTbpeH
Kaceta

BARRIER Standard =30 gHun
BARRIER Hardness 30 gHn
BARRIER Ultra =30 gHun
BARRIER Complex 30 aHN
BARRIER Alka + 350n =30 gHn

CpOKbT Ha 13non3BaHe Ha GUNTpUTE e He NoBeYe OT 3 Mecel|a, He3aBNCUMO
OT KONNYECTBOTO GUATPMPaHa BOAA.

BHUMAHMWE!

QunTpute He Ca MpefHa3HauYeHN 3a MPeuncTBaHe Ha BOAA, KOATO e
MYHO ONacHa, C Ha ¢punTbpa “BARRIER Ultra”.

MPENOPBKU 3A PABOTA U CbXPAHEHUE

n POU3BOAUTENAT rapaHTUpa KayecTBOTO Ha KaHaTa Npwn cneagHuTe ycno-
BMATA Ha eKcnnoaTauna n CbxpaHeHune.

« Mpeay ynotpe6a n3MwiiTe CbC CanyHeH Pa3TBOP ropHaTa YacT Ha KaHata,
Camara KaHa 1 Kanaka; 13niiakHeTe C 4ACTa Bofia 1 MojicyuieTe.

« MNa3eTe KaHaTa OT yaap.

+ Heo6xoanMO e MoHe BeAHBK MeCEUHO f1a 3MMBATE FrOpHaTa YacT Ha KaHaTta
V KaHaTa CbC CaryHeH pa3TBop; 13MakHeTe C Y1CTa Bofia 1 MOACyLLeTe.

+ Benuku yactv Ha KanuTe BARRIER, c 3KnioueHme Ha HAVKaTopa 3a pecypca,
Ca noAxoAALLM 3a ynoTpeba B CbAOMWANHU MaLUVHW. B To3u cnyvai npe-
nopwuyuTenHata Temneparypa Ha uMmBaHe B CbAOMUANHATA MallnHa He
Tpsbsa Aa npesuLuasa 40 °C.

« W36arsaiiTe NPOABIKUTENHOTO W3N1araHe Ha KaHaTa Ha MpAka CbHYeBa
CBETNINHA.

« Ako HAma fa nonssate KaHata 3a 3 vnm noseve AHn, Tpﬂ6Bﬂ Aa n3neete
BOJATa 11 YacTUTe Ha KaHaTa fja Ce MOUMCTAT C Y1CTa Kbpna. Mpeav fa n3-
non3sare KaHaTa OTHOBO, NOBTOPETe NpoLieflypaTta 3a NOAroToBKa Ha KaHata
3a pabora.

« Mpe3 31mara, KakTo 1 NPpu 13MO3BaHe Ha BOfia C BUCOKO ChibpXaHMe Ha
Pa3TBOPEH KNCNOPOA, € Bb3MOXHO [la CNajiHe CKopoCTTa Ha ¢v|nTpl4paHe Ha
BOAaTa Npes GpuATbpa UK MHLAHOTO W CNpaHe. B To3u cnyyai, passuiite
¢I/Il'|'|'bpa OT ropHaTa 4acT Ha KaHaTta. Pa3knareTe ro Unu ro HakucHeTe (TaKa
e J1a € HaMbAIHO MOKPWT) B NPOAIbIXeHNE Ha 5-10 MUHY TV B CTyAeHa Yelums-
Ha BOfja.

- TeMnepaTypaTa Ha BOAATa, KOATO HanvBaTte B KaHaTa He TpﬂﬁBa Aanpesnwa-
Ba +35 °C.TTbpBOHaUANHNAT AE6UT Npe3 GpuiTbpa (CKOPOCT Ha GuITPUpaHe)
€ Halt-Manko Tpy Tpa Ha yac.

- TemnepaTypaTa Ha CbXpaHeHue Ha KaHaTa e

MoAroToBKA HA KAHATA 3A PABOTA

1. Mi3nnakHeTe Ao6pe YacTuTe Ha KaHaTa.
2. 3aBuiTe GUNTHbPa B ropHaTa YacT Ha KaHaTa, 10 ynop.
3. M3xebpreTe nbpeuTe ABE KaH NPeYncTeHa BOAa, N NoneiiTe LBeTATA.

B nbpeunA MUTLP NpeyncTeHa Boa MoXe Aa Ce NOABY MajIko KONINYECTBO ak-
TWBEH BbIJIEH.

Korato cmensATe punTbpa, n3sapeTe cTapua GuATHP 1 MoBTOpeTe CTbrku 1-3.

B npoueca Ha n3nonsgaHe Ha KaHaTa € Bb3MOXHO YacTWUM OT aKTMBeH
Bbr/IeH Aa nonagHaT Bbe GunTpupaHata BoAa, KaTo TOBa He O3HauaBa, ye
dunTbpa e HensnpaseH.

WHAWKATOP 3A PECYPCHA OMITHPA

Hrkon Moienn KaHu 3a BOja Ca CHabAeHM C MHANKATOP 3a pecypca, KOWTo
riomara 1a ce OnpefieN Kora fia ce CMeHn GuiTbpa.

OUNTHPHU KAHK

CMeXaHU4YeH UHANKaTop

Cnefi KaTo NocTaBiTe HOB GUNTbP, OGbPHETE Kanaka Ha KaaTa. HactpoiiTe nH-
Avkatopa (puc.1), KaTo nocoyuTe Hait-6n13KaTa gata u Mecel| u Kom6IHMpaTe ¢
6pos noTpebuTtenu Ha kaHata (ot 1 4o 4).

puc.1 puc.2

o

B cbuioTo Bpeme Ha MueBaTa CTpaHa Le ce NoKaxe NpenopbunTentara aata
3a cMAHa Ha dunTbpa (prc.2).

OUNTHPHU KAHK

cenekTpoHeH LED unpukatop

OripefiensHeTo Ha OCTaBalLMA PECYPC Ce U3BbPLIBA @HOBPEMEHHO M0 ABa
KpuTepua:

1. B 3aBMCIMOCT OT BPEMETO, KOETO € N3MUHANO OT CMAHATa Ha GUATBPa.
2. Mo obem puntpupaHa sBoga.

VIHAMKaTOpbT e 060py/BaH CbC CNeuaneH aTuuK, KOMTO OTYMTa BPEMETO
Ha 13N0N3BaHe, KAKTO M brbfla Ha HAKIOHa NPW W3NIMBAHETO Ha BoAaTa.
C Te3u nmapameTpn Ce W3UNCNABA MOTOYHO OBeMa Ha u3nonssaHata
(dunTpupaHa) opa.

Hamickaiite, Aokaro
BknilouBaHeTo Ha HAMKaTOPa e CbBCem NpocTo. CBeTHE sefeH0
TpnAbBa ja HaTUCHETe 1 f1a 3abpXKITe GyToHa

32 2 CeKyHAM, AOKATO Ce MOABY 3eNeH LBAT.

Pexum Ha paboTa:

OcBeTNeHNeTo Ha UHAMKATOPA Ce BKI0YBA aBTOMATUYHO NPU HaknaHaHe
Ha KaHaTa, ako 06eMbT Ha u3niATaTa Bofja e noseye ot 150 ml.

3eneHa cBeTNMHa O3Hau4aBa, ye C ¢v|nn>pa BCUYKO € Hape 1 uma noseye
oT 15% oT pecypca.

Kb/iTa cBeT/IMHE — OCTaBAT MO-Masnko ot 15%.

YepBseHa cBeTnnHa - TpAGBa fia cMeHuTe GUnTbpa 1 Aa pectapTupare
VHAVKaTOpa.

Pecypca e asepnan

> 15% or pecypea <15% orpecypea

PecrapTupane:

Cneg KaTo MHCTaNMpaTe HOBATa KaceTa, HaTUCHeTe W 3agpbxTe GyToHa 3a 2 ce-
KyHIW, IOKTO Ce MOABM 3e/1eHOTO OCBET/IeHMe. VIHAVKATOPbLT ce pecTapTupa.

BHUMAHME!

WHpnkaTopbT e C HecMeHAema 6aTepus. Cep u3TolasaHe Ha 6aTepuATa
VHAMKaTOpa TPAGBa f1a Ce 3aMeHN C HOB.

BWTDBARRIER

or n
Bapupa oT -25 °C 4o +40°C, C U3K/ioueHme Ha KaHuTe, 060pyABaHN C NaTPOH
"BARRIER Ultra" - o1 +5 °C 5o + 40 °C.
« Cnep ynotpe6a, KaHata v GUITPUTE Ce U3XBBPIIAT KaTo GUTOBM OTMagbLN.

Mpow3soauTenAaT c1 3anassa NPaBoTo fja NPaBu MPOMEHU B An3aiiHa Ha NPo-
[NyKTa, KOWUTO He HapyLuaBaT HeroBaTa GyHKLMOHaNHOCT.

il 0 B Pycua.

Mpowssoputen: BWT BARRIER RUS, Pycka ®epepalivis, 142407, MockoBcka obnacT,
HoruHck paiioH, Teputopusa HornHck-TexHonapk, Ne 2. BHocuren: HUTEK EOOA —
Codus, k. Jlecku-T, yn. Mon lpyto, 6n. 46.Tel.: (02) 450450. www.nitecfilters.com.

[laTa Ha NPOM3BOACTBO Ha GUATbPa, MOfENaA Ha KaHaTa 1 BUa Ha GUITBPHMA
MaTPOH, BK/TIOUEH B KOMM/IEKTa, MOXe 12 BUAVTE Ha OMakoBKaTa Ha MpofyKTa.




NAVOD K POUZITi

Filtra¢ni BARRIER je urcena k ¢isténi vody z vodovodu. Vsechny

RRIER filtra¢ni nadoby jsou vybaveny vyménitelnymi filtra¢
filtra¢nimi kazetami BARRIER. V zavislosti na typu kazety, ktera je
soucasti obalu, filtrovaci dzban ucinné ¢isti vodu z aktivniho
chloru, orgamckych a anorganickych sloucenin, iontl tézkych
kovi a jinych necistot. Odstranuje nepiijemné pachy.

Easy-fill vika*

Indikator vymény
azety*

Nadrzka na vodu

Vymeénitelna filtracni
patrony

Konvice

IStupnice objemu*

*dostupnost funkce easy-fill, indikétor vymény kazety a stupnice pro méfeni objemu vody zavisi na
modelu filtru

ZDROJ A ZIVOTNOST VYMENNE PATRONY

Pro_zjidténi terminu vymény filtracni Jaatrony, pouzute tabulky nebo
indikator vymény filtraéni patrony (pokud je k dispozici).

Tabulka 1. NiZze uvedena tabulka Vam pomdze urcit, kdy je potteba filtracni

patronu vyménit.
Ma;
filtrace,

Vyménitelna filtracni

BARRIER Standard 3001. =90dni =30dni
BARRIER Hardness 3501. =90 dni =30dni
BARRIER Ultra 3001. =90 dni =30dni
BARRIER Complex 3501. =90 dni =30 dni
BARRIER Alka + 3501 =90dni =30dni

Zivotnost kazet od za¢atku provozu neni delsi nez 3 mésice bez ohledu na
mnozstvi filtrované vody.

UPOZORNENi!

Filtracni kazety nejsou uréeny k cisténi vody, kterd je mlkroblololglcky
nebezpecna. Na prefiltrovani takové vody pouzijte patronu BARRIER Ultra.

DOPORUCENi NA PROVOZ A SKLADOVANi

Vyrobce garantuje vysokou kvalitu vykonu filtraéni patrony, jestlize
uzivatel dodrzi pokyny uvedené v tomto navodu k pouziti.

- Pfed prvnim pouzitim viechny ¢asti vyrobku fadné umyjte teplou
vodou a jemnym saponatem, oplachnéte ¢istou vodou a vytiete
dosucha.

- Vyrobek chraiite pfed paddem a nérazy.

- Aspon jednou za mésic umyjte nadrzku na nepfefiltrovanou vodu a
konvici v jemném saponatovém roztoku, pofadné oplachnéte ¢istou
vodou a vytiete dosucha.

« Vsechny casti filtri BARRIER, s vyjimkou vika s indikatorem zdroju,
jsou vhodné pro myti v mycce. V tomto pfipadé doporucend teplota
myti v mycce by neméla presahnout 40 ° C.

« Vyrobek nevy jte dlouhé Gsok
svétla.

- Pokud vyrobek deldi ¢as nepouzivate (vice nez 3 dni), vylejte
prefiltrovanou vodu a vytfete viechny casti Cistou utérkou. Pred
opétovnym pouZzitim zopakujte postup jako pfi prvnim pouziti.

+V zimé nebo pfi pouzivani bublinkové vody se mulze rychlost
prefiltrovani snizit. Pokud se tak stane, vysroubujte filtra¢ni patron a
nékolikrat s ni zatfeste nebo nékolikrat protiepejte kazetu (tak, aby
byla dplné pokryta vodou) 5-10 minut ve studené vodovodni baterii.

- Pocatecni rychlost filtrovani jsou minimalné 3 litry za hodinu. Teplota
vody, kterou chcete prefiltrovat, nesmi presahnout teplotu 35°C.

« Filtra¢ni konvici skladujte pfi teploté -25°C az +40°C. s vyjimkou
filtracnich konvlce vybavenych filtra¢ni kazetou "BARRIER Ultra" (od
+5° Cdo +4

- Po uplynuti doby pouiitelnosti zlikvidujte jako domovni odpad.

i pfimého slune¢niho

Vyrobce si vyhrazuje pravo provést zmény v designu vyrobku, které
neovliviuji jeho praci.
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PRIPRAVA A POUZITI

1. Ditkladné umyjte vsechny ¢asti filtracni konvice teplou vodou a jemnym
saponatem, oplachnéte Cistou vodou a vytiete do sucha.

2. Nasroubuite filtra¢ni patronu do otvoru na nadrzce na nepiefiltrovanou
vodu. Patronu pofadné dotahnéte.

3. Do nadrzky napustte vodu z vodovodu az po okraj a nechejte ji prefiltrovat
do zasobniku na prefiltrovanou vodu. Prefiltrovanou vodu vylijte dvakrat.

V prvnich litrech ¢isténé vody se miize objevit malé mnozstvi aktivniho karbonu.
Pfi vyméné kazety odstrante starou kazetu a opakuijte kroky 1-3.

Pfi pouzivani je také mozné, aby se do filtrované vody dostaly ¢astice uhli. Je
to bezpecné pro zdravi a neznamend funkéni poruchu vymeénitelné kazety.

INDIKATOR ZDROJA

Nékteré modely konvic majiindikator zdrojd, ktery vam pomize urcit, kdy se ma

kazeta vyménit.
FILTRACNI KONVICE
s mechanickym indikatorem

Po nainstalovani nové filtracni patrony sejme aze ﬂaodnl strany nastavte
na indikatoru na levé strané den, ktery je nejblizsi dnu, kdy jste novou patronu
vlozili. Na pravé strané indikatoru nastavte aktualm mésic tak aby byl u sipky,
ktera uréuje pocet osob, které budou konvici pouzivat (obr. 1).

obr. 1 obr.2

V okénku na vrchni strané vika se zobrazi datum, kdy je potfeba patronu
vymeénit (obr. 2).

FILTRACNI KONVICE
s elektronickym indikatorem LED

Ur¢eni zbyvajiciho zdroje se provadi soucasné dvéma parametry:

1. Podle doby, ktera uplynula od vymény kazety.

2. Objem filtrované vody.

Indikator je vybaven specialnim snimacem, ktery urcuje cas a thel sklonu
konvice v okamziku, kdy voda vylije; tyto parametry se prepocitavaji na
objem rozlité (a tedy odgllrovanﬁ vody.

tisknéte, dokud se neabjevi
Zapnuti indikatoru je pomé iednoduché. zlené pod odsiiceni
Musite stisknout a podrzet tlacitko na 2 sekundy,
dokud se neobjevi zelena barva.

ReZim provozu:
Podsviceni indikatoru se aktivuje pfi naklonéni filtru, pokud je objem
vylité vody vétsinez 150 ml.

Zelené osvétleni znamena, Ze zbyva vice nez 15% zdroje.
luta svétla - méné nez 15%.
Cervené svétlo - je tfeba vyménit kazetu a restartovat indikator.

>15 % zdoje

<15 % zdroje

2drojvycerpany

Restartovani:

Po instalaci nové kazety stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko na 2 sekundy, dokud se
nezobrazi zelené podsviceni. Indikator se restartuje.

UPOZORNENi!

Zivotnost indikatoru je omezena zivotnosti baterie. Po ukonceni
Zivotnosti se stary indikator odstrani a nahradi se novy.

BWTDOBARRIER

Vyrobeno v Rusku.

Vyrobce: BWT BARRIER RUS, 2 Noginsk-Tekhnopark Territory, Okres Noginsk,
Moskevsky region, 142407, Rusko. Dovozce: LEMON SPORT s.r.0, Drobného 27,
Bratislava, 84102 Slovensko. wwwiilterbarrier.cz

Détum vyroby filtratného dzbanu, nazov filtratného dzbanu, typ vymenitelnej
kazety, ktora je sticastou balenia, pozrite sa na samostatnui Skatulku filtracnej nadoby.



NAVOD NA POUZITIE

Filtratna BARRIER je urcend na Cistenie vody z vodovodu. Vsetky BARRIER
filtratné nadoby “sti vybavené vymenitelnymi filtracn, Itracnymi
kazetami BARRIER. V zavislosti od typu kazety, ktora je sucastou obalu,
filtrovaci dzban ucinne Cisti vodu 'z aktivneho chléry, organickych a
anorganickych zlucenin, iénov tazkych kovov a inych necistot. Odstrariuje
neprijemné pachy.

Easy-fill veka*

Indikétor vymeny
kazety*

Lievik

Vymenitelna filtracnd
kazeta

Dzbén

Stupnica na meranie

Iobjemu vody*

*dostupnost funkcie easy-fill, indikétor vymeny kazety a stupnica na meranie objemu vody zavisi od
modelu il

ZDROJ A ZIVOTNOST VYMENNY PATRONY

Pre zistenie terminu vymeny filtracnej patrény, pouzite tabulky alebo
indikator vymeny filtracnej patrény (ak je k dispozicii).

Tabulka 1. Nizsie uvedend tabulka Vam poméze urcit, kedy je potreba
filtracnd patronu vymenit.

vym e [ Pocetpoutivateloy |
kazeta zdm

BARRIER Standard 3001
BARRIER Hardness 3501
BARRIER Ultra 3001
BARRIER Complex 3501
BARRIER Alka + 3501

Zivotnost kaziet od zaciatku prevadzky nie je dlhsia ako 3 mesiace bez
ohladu na mnozstvo filtrovanej vody.

VAROVANIE!

Kazety nie si urcené na Cistenie vody, ktoré je mikrobiologicky
nebezpecné, s vynimkou kazety "BARRIER Ultra".

ODPORUCANIA NA PREVADZKU
A SKLADOVANIE

Vyrobca zaruéuje kvalitu filtra podla podmienok prevadzky a skladovania.

+ Pred pouzitim oplachnite lievika, dzban a veko jemnym roztokom mydla,
oplachnite ¢istou vodou a osuste ju.

- Drzte koniec filtra.

- Nie je potrebné menej ako raz za mesiac umyt lievik a dzban s jemnym
mydlovym roztokom, oplachnut Cistou vodou a vycistit.

« Véetky casti filtrov BARRIER, s vynimkou veka s indikatorom zdrojov, su
vhodné na umyvanie v umyvacke riadu. V tomto pripade odporticana
teplota umyvania v umyvacke riadu by nemala presiahnut 40 °C.

« Nedovolte, aby filter zostal dlhsi ¢as na priamom slne¢nom svetle.

-V pripade dlhého prerusenia prevadzky filtra (3 dni alebo dlhsie) musi byt
filtrovana voda odvédzana a casti filtra musia byt osusené Cistym
uterakom. Pred opéatovnym pouzitim filtra znovu zopakujte postup
pripravy filtra na prevadzku.

- Pocas zimného obdobia, ako aj pri pouziti vodf/ s vysokym obsahom
rozpusteného kyslika je mozné znizit rychlost filtracie vody cez kazety
alebo uplIné zastavenie. V takom pripade odskrutkujte vtmemtelnu
kazetu z lievika a niekolkokrat pretrepte kazetu (tak, aby bola uplne
pokryta vodou) 5-10 mint v studenej vodovodnej balem

+ Teplota spracovanej vody meé ako +35 °C. Pociato¢na kapacita
vymemtelneJ kazety (rychlost filtracie) je najmenej tri litre za hodinu.

ﬁlota skladovacej nadoby na ﬁltrlJe uvedena na filtratnom boxe a
ybuje sa v rozmedzi od -2 +40 °C s vynimkou filtra¢nych

dzbanov vybavenych filtra¢nou kazetou "BARRIER Ultra” (od +5 °C do +40 °C).

« Po datume exspiracie likvidujte ako domovy odpad.

Vyrobca si vyhradzuje pravo vykonat zmeny v dizajne vyrobku, ktoré
neovplyviuju jeho pracu.

FILTER PRIPRAVY PRA

1. Dokladne oplachnite casti filtra.
2. Zaskrutkujte ndhradnu kazetu do lievika, kym sa nezastavi.
3. Nezabudnite vypustit prvé dve dzbany ¢istej vody.

V prvych litroch istenej vody sa moéze objavit malé mnozstvo uholného
prachu.
Pri vymene kazety odstrante star( kazetu a zopakujte kroky 1-3.

V procese pouzivania je tiez mozné, aby sa do ﬁltrovanej vody dostali ¢astice
uhlia. Je to bezpecné pre zdravie a neznamena funkénd poruchu
vymenitelnej kazety.

INDIKATOR ZDROJA KAZETY

Niektoré modely dzbanovych filtrov maja indikator zdrojov, ktory vam
pomdze urcit, kedy sa ma kazeta vymenit.

FILTRACNE KANVICE s mechanickym indikatorom

nimatelnej kazel?/ otocte veko kanvice, oznatte v
prlslusnom okne indikatora najblizsie ¢islo k datumu instalacie. Skombinujte
aktualny mesiac s indexom (obrazok 1).

obrézok 1 obrézok 2

I

Sucasne sa na prednej strane okna zobrazi odportcany datum nahradenia
kazety (obrazok 2).

FILTRACNE KANVICE s elektronickym indikatorom LED

Urcenie zostavajlceho zdroja sa vykondva sticasne dvomi parametrami:

1. Podla ¢asu, ktory uplynul od vymeny kazety.

2. Objem filtrovanej vody.

Indikator je vybaveny $pecidlnym snimacom, ktory uruje ¢as a uhol sklonu
kanvice v okamihu, ked voda vyleje; tieto parametre sa prepocitaju na
objem rozliatej (a teda odfiltrovanej) vody.

Statte Kmsa nezsbrar
Zapnutie indikatora je pomerne jednoduché. podstictenic.
Musite stlacit a podrzat tlacidlo na 2 sekundy,
kym sa nezobrazi zelena farba.

ReZim prevéadzky:

Podsvietenie indikatora sa aktivuje pri naklonenifiltra, ak je objem vyliatej
vody vacsiako 150 ml.

Zelené osvetlenie znamend, Ze zostava viac ako 15% zdroja.
ZIté svetla - menej ako 15%,
Cervené svetlo - je potrebné vymenit kazetu a restartovat indikator.

> 15 % zdroja

<15%zdroja

Zioj vycerpany

Restartovanie:

Po instalacii novej kazety stlatte a podrzte tlacidlo na 2 sekundy, kym sa
nezobrazi zelené podsvietenie. Indikator sa restartuje.

VAROVANIE!

Zivotnost indikatora je obmedzend Zivotnostou batérie. Po ukonéeni
Zivotnosti sa stary indikator odstrani a nahradi sa novy.

BWTDBARRIER

Vyrobené v Rusku.

Vyrobca: BWT BARRIER RUS, 2 Noginsk-Tekhnopark Territory, Okres Noginsk,
Moskovsky region, 142407, Rusko. Dovozca: LEMON SPORT s.r.0.,, Drobného
27, Bratislava, 84102 Slovensko. www.barrier.sk.

Datum vyroby filtratného dzbanu, nazov filtratného dzbéanu, typ
vymenitelnej kazety, ktord je sucastou balenia, pozrite sa na samostatnu
Skatulku filtra¢nej nadoby.




HUGNG DAN SU DUNG

Binh loc BARRIER dugc dung dé loc nuéc uéng. Tit ca cac binh loc
BARRIER déu c6 16i loc cé thé thay thé dugc. Tuy thudc vao loai I6i loc
trong thiét k& ma binh loc cé hiéu qua trong viéc loc nudc khdi clo
hoat tinh, cac hgp chét hitu co va vé co, cac ion kim loai ndng va cac
chat gay 6 nhiém khéc. Binh ciing c6 chic néng loai bé cac mui khé
chiuva cacvila.

Nap Easy-fill*
Chi bdo thay thé I6i*

Phéu

L& loc c6 thé thay thé

Binh loc

ITthic do thé tich nudc*

*viéc 6 hodc khding cd chiic nang clia easy-fill, chi bdo thay thé 1di va thudc do dé thay ddi thé tich nudc
phu thudc vao loai binh loc.

TUGI THO VA THO1 GIAN LAM VIEC COA LOI LOC

Dé xac dinh thai han thay thé cta 16, ta st dung bang va chi s6 tudi tho (néu cé).

Bang 1. Chu ky thay thé 16 dé xudt tuy theo s6 luong ngudi dung.

Lsiloc thay thé

BARRIER Standard =60 ngay
BARRIER Hardness 350 it =60 ngay
BARRIER Ultra 300 lit =60 ngay
BARRIER Complex 350 lit =60 ngay
[BARRIER Alka + 3501t | ~90ngdy | ~60ngdy | =~30ngay

Tudi tho cua 16i dugc tinh tir khi bat dau hoat dong cho dén khéng qué 3
théng, khéng phu thuéc vao Iugng nudc loc.

Luuy!

Cac 16i loc khéng ap dung cho cac loai nudc khong dam bao vé sinh,
ngoai trir 16i loc "BARRIER Ultra”.

KHUYEN CAO SU DUNG VA BAO QUAN

Nha san xudt dam bao chat Iudng ctia bo loc véi diéu kién ngudi sir dung
phai tuan thu cac yéu cau vé sit dung va bao quan.

- Trudc khi st dung cén rifa sach phéu, binh va nép bang dung dich xa
phong nhe, sau dé rifa lai bing nudc sach va lau kho.

- Bao vé binh loc khoi va dap.

« Cén it nhat méi thang mot lan ria phéu va binh loc béng dung dich xa
phong nhe, sau dé rira lai bang nudc sach va lau kho.

-Tat cd cacbd phan ctia binh loc BARRIER, ngoai trif ndp c6 chi béo tudi tho,
déu cé thé rira trong may rifa chén. .Tuy nhién, nhiét do khuyén céo trong
may rira chén khong dugc vugt qua 40 °C.

- Khong dé b loc truc tiép dudi anh séng mét trdi trong thai gian dai.

- Trong truung hdp khéng st dung bo loc trong thai gian dai (3 ngay trg
lén), can d6 hét nudc trong binh ra va lau kho cac bo phén ctia bo loc
bing khan sach. Trudc khi ban bét dau str dung lai bo loc, can lap lai quy
trinh chudn bi bo loc dé hoat déng.

+ Vao muia déng cing nhu khi st dung nuéc c6 ham lugng oxy hoa tan cao,
c6 thé gidm téc do loc cia nudc qua 16i loc hodc diing hoan toan. Trong
truong hop nay nén thao 16i loc ra khdi phéu va léc hoac ngam (dé I6i
chim hoan toan trong nudc) trong 5-10 pht trong nuéc may lanh.

- Nhiét d6 ctia nudc tinh khiét — khong qua +35 °C. Cong suét ban dau ctia
161 loc (t8¢ d6 loc) - it nhat ba lit méi gio.

- Nhiét d6 bao quan clia binh loc dugc ghi trén hop va dao dong tir-25 °C
dén +40 °C ngoai trif cac binh loc dugc trang bi 6 loc “BARRIER Ultra” (tif
+5°Cdén +40°C).

« Khi hét han st dung, xt Iy nhu chat thai gia dinh.

Nha san xuat cé quyén thay déi thiét ké san pham ma khéng lam giam hiéu
qua ctia nd.
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CHUAN BI BO LOCDE LAM VIEC

1.Rlra sach cac phan ctia bé loc.
2.Van chat 16i loc vao pheu
3.X4 2 lan nudc trudc khi st dung.

Mét lugng nhé bui than cé thé xuét hién trong lit nuéc tinh khiét dau tién.
Khi thay 16i loc, can bo 16i ci va lap lai cac budc tir 1-3.

Trong qué trinh st dung, cdc hat than c6 thé bi roi vao nudc dugc loc, Tuy
nhién, viéc nay khong anh hudng t6i stic khoe va khong biéu thi cac van dé
su ¢6 ctia b loc.

CHi BAO TUGI THO COA LI LOC

Mot s6 bo loc c6 chi bao tudi tho gilip xac dinh thai diém thay thé 16i loc.

BiNH LOC €O CHi BAO cohoc

Sau khi lap xong 6i loc mdi, hay lat nép binh, quay hang bén trai ti ngay 14p 16i
loc. Quay s6 thang bén phél cho khép vai s6 ngudi st dung (Hinh 1).

Hinh 1 Hinh2

o

==

—

Déng thai, cai ngay can thay 16i @ mat trén ctia 6 (Hinh 2).

BINH LOC CO CHi BAO den LED dien ti

Tudi tho con lai dugc xac dinh déng thai béi hai tham sé:

1. Theo thai gian tinh tir khi thay 16i loc.
2.Theo thé tich nudc loc.

Chi bao duogc trang bi mot cam bién déc biét xac dinh thai gian va géc
nghiéng cta binh tai thai diém nudc d6 ra; cac tham s6 nay dugc tinh vao
véo thé tich nudc tran (ttc la nudc duoe loc).

Nhan cho den khi mau xanh
T cay it hién

Viéc bat chi bao kha don gian.
Ban chican nhan va gid nut trong 2 giay cho dén
khi mau xanh 14 cay xuat hién.

Ché db lam viéc:
Ché @6 chiéu sang trén chi bao hoat dong tu dong khi binh nghiéng, néu
thé tich nuéc dudc loc dat han 150 ml.

Chiéu sang mau xanh la cay c6 nghia la van con hon 15% tudi tho.
Mau vang - dudi 15%.
Mau dd - can thay 16i va cai lai chi bao.

>15%tuditho

<15 %rtudi th Tudi tho da hét

Khéi dong lai:
Sau khi Iap 16i Ioc mdi, nhan va %u nut trong 2 gll?/ (ho dén khi déen nén mau
xanh 14 cay xut hién. Khi @6, chi bao da duoc khéi dong lai.

Luuy!

Tubi tho clia Chl bao bi gi6i han bai tudi tho ctia pin. Sau khi két thic thai
han st dung, can bo va thay thé bang chi bao méi.

BWTDOBARRIER

San xudt tai Nga
Nha san xuat: Cong ty c6 phan BWT BARRIER RUS, Nga, 142407, tinh
Matxcova, Quan Noginsk, khu vic Noginsk-Technopark, toa nha s6 2.

Ngay san xuét binh loc, tén binh loc, l0ai 16i loc ¢6 thé thay thé cho binh, xem
trén hop cla ting binh loc.
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